
 
 
 

CITY OF CROSSLAKE 
 

PLANNING COMMISSION/BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT  
March 22, 2019 

9:00 A.M. 
 
 

CITY OF CROSSLAKE 
 

PLANNING COMMISSION/BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT  
March 25, 2022 
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Crosslake City Hall 

13888 Daggett Bay Rd, Crosslake MN 56442 
(218) 692-2689 

 
PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE 

 
Applicant:  Real Deal LLC & Dale Hathaway  
 
Authorized Agent:  Kris Roberts  
 
Site Location: 13192 Gladick Lane, Crosslake, MN 56442 on Rush Lake-GD   
 
Variance for:  

• Lake setback of 50 feet where 75 feet is required to proposed structure 
• Road right-of-way (ROW) setback of 12.2 feet where 35 feet is required to proposed 

structure 
• Lake setback of 41 feet where 75 feet is required to proposed septic system 
• Road right-of-way (ROW) setback of 3 feet where 10 feet is required to proposed septic 

system 
  
To construct: 

• 2,184 square foot structure consisting of a dwelling, attached garage, tuck-under lake 
side deck and a covered porch plus a 240 square foot side deck 

• A new septic system  
 
Notification:  Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes Chapter 462, and the City of Crosslake Zoning 
Ordinance, you are hereby notified of a public hearing before the City of Crosslake Planning 
Commission/Board of Adjustment.  Property owners have been notified according to MN State 
Statute 462 & published in the local newspaper.  Please share this notice with any of your 
neighbors who may not have been notified by mail.   
       

Information:  Copies of the application and all maps, diagrams or documents are available at 
Crosslake City Hall or by contacting the Crosslake Planning & Zoning staff at 218-692-2689.  
Please submit your comments in writing including your name and mailing address to Crosslake 
City Hall or (crosslakepz@crosslake.net).              

 

mailto:crosslakepz@crosslake.net


 
                          STAFF REPORT 
 
 
 

Property Owner/Applicant:  Real Deal LLC & Dale Hathaway 
 
Parcel Number(s):  14170610, 14170611 
 
Application Submitted:  February 4, 2022    
 
Action Deadline:  April 4, 2022   
 
City 60 Day Extension Letter sent / Deadline: N/A   /   N/A  
 
Applicant Extension Received / Request:   N/A   /   N/A     
 
City Council Date: N/A 
 
Authorized Agent:  Kris Roberts 
 
Variance for: 

• Lake setback of 50 feet where 75 feet is required to proposed structure 
• Road right-of-way (ROW) setback of 12.2 feet where 35 feet is required to proposed 

structure 
• Lake setback of 41 feet where 75 feet is required to proposed septic system 
• Road right-of-way (ROW) setback of 3 feet where 10 feet is required to proposed septic 

system 
To construct: 

• 2,184 square foot structure consisting of a dwelling, attached garage, tuck-under lake side 
deck and a covered porch plus a 240 square foot side deck 

• A new septic system  
 

Current Zoning: Shoreland District  
 

Existing Impervious Coverage:   Proposed Impervious Coverage: 
           7.0%       19.7%  

• A stormwater management plan was submitted with the variance application  
• Septic design was submitted for approval pending variance outcome 

 
Development Review Team Minutes held on 1-11-2022:   

• Property is located on Rush Lake at 13192 Gladick Lane with a lake setback of 75 feet 
• The proposed tear-down rebuild 3 bedroom, 2 story walkout to be approximately 48 feet 

from the OHW of Rush Lake, basically same footprint, but longer 
• Bench mark installed by surveyor and supplemental data form required to verify elevation is 

being met of 1232.5 (COS dated 9-8-21 shows current dwelling LFE 1232.74 range) 
• Existing nonconformities will no longer be valid once approved variance(s) are applied 
• All setbacks shall be measured to the vertical side of the structure.  No part of the structure, 

such as eaves, can overhang or reduce such setback by more than three feet (Sec. 26-308) 
• If the eaves exceed 36” the setback and the impervious coverage shall be measured from the 

dripline 



• Impervious maximum of 25% and if impervious exceeds 20% a Shoreline Rapid 
Assessment Model form will be completed (Sec. 26-518) 

• The parcel is located within a plat and/or an organization that may have restrictions, you 
would need to verify those restrictions and clarify that your request is approved by the 
organization or allowed in the plat 

• Design and implement a stormwater management plan (gutters, berm & rain gardens) or 
update any existing plan, which is required with all variance applications per Article 8, 
section 26-222, (2), l).  When a wetland is being used the stormwater must be filtered to 
drinking standards before it can flow into any wetland 

• A septic design was submitted to Crow Wing County Land Services dated 6-20-21, a revised 
design is being completed by Seth Gravdahl 

• A no Wetland Delineation is on file dated 6-9-21 by Meister Environmental, LLC 
• A grade and elevation illustration along with a cut and fill calculation is required                                                        
• Discussion on application requirements, procedure, schedule, fee and the requirements/need 

for a complete application packet by 4:30 PM of the deadline date; payment policy; 
notification methods; variances are limited to 2 years with substantial completion 

• A Land Use Permit will be required prior to construction 
Property owner was informed that before they could be placed on a public hearing agenda the 
following information is required: 

1. A certificate of survey meeting the requirements outlined in Article 8, Sec. 26-222 of the 
City Land Use Ordinance 

2. Grade and Elevation illustration, along with the Cut and fill calculations 
3. Wetland delineation letter  
4. A septic design  
5. A complete Variance application with the $500.00 public hearing fee 

 
Parcel History:   

• Gladick First Addition established in 1968 
• August 1971 – 20x30 dwelling & septic 
• June 2021 – Septic design was submitted to Crow Wing County Land Services 
• September 2021 – Denied variance for setbacks to the lake, road right-of-way and dwelling 

 
Agencies Notified and Responses Received: 
County Highway Dept: Comment received 3-11-2022 
DNR: No comments were received as of 3-11-2022 
City Engineer: N/A 
Lake Association: No comments were received as of 3-11-2022   
Township:  N/A  
Crosslake Public Works:  No comments were received as of 3-11-2022 
Crosslake Park, Recreation & Library: N/A         
Concerned Parties: No comments were received as of 3-11-2022 
 
POSSIBLE MOTION:   
To approve/table/deny the variance to allow: 

• Lake setback of 50 feet where 75 feet is required to proposed structure 
• Road right-of-way (ROW) setback of 12.2 feet where 35 feet is required to proposed 

structure 
• Lake setback of 41 feet where 75 feet is required to proposed septic system 
• Road right-of-way (ROW) setback of 3 feet where 10 feet is required to proposed septic 

system 
  



To construct: 
• 2,184 square foot structure consisting of a dwelling, attached garage, tuck-under lake side 

deck and a covered porch plus a 240 square foot side deck 
• A new septic system  

As shown on the certificate of survey dated 2-3-2022 
 
 

 



















































From: Mark Melby
To: Cheryl; Dani McNeil; Ted Strand
Cc: "Pete Gansen"; Tim Bray; Rob Hall; Jory Danielson
Subject: RE: 3.25.2022 PC/BOA
Date: Monday, February 28, 2022 2:27:30 PM
Attachments: image001.png

Hwy comments 9-15-21 Agency_Real Deal.pdf
Agency_Brummer.pdf

This was on the board of adjustments at the September 24, 2021 meeting.  Was the application
denied and now revised?  Our comments from September regarding ROW setbacks remain the same
that we do not support those variance requests.  Please send us the determination from the
September BOA meeting.  Thanks. 
 
Mark Melby
Engineering Coordinator
Highway Department
Office - 218-822-2694
Cell - 218-839-6207
www.crowwing.us
 

 
Our Vision: Being Minnesota’s favorite place.
Our Mission: Serve well. Deliver value. Drive results.
Our Values: Be responsible. Treat people right. Build a better future. 
 
Let us know how we are doing: Customer Service Survey.
 
 
 

From: Cheryl <cstuckmayer@crosslake.net> 
Sent: Monday, February 28, 2022 1:48 PM
To: Dani McNeil <danielle.mcneil@state.mn.us>; Ted Strand <publicwk@crosslake.net>; Mark Melby
<Mark.Melby@crowwing.us>
Cc: 'Pete Gansen' <pgansen@crosslake.net>
Subject: 3.25.2022 PC/BOA
 
Good morning,         
 
Please review the attachment(s).  As always, any comments you would like to contribute to
our meeting, please put in writing.
 
Respectfully,
 
Cheryl Stuckmayer
Planner – Zoning Coordinator

mailto:Mark.Melby@crowwing.us
mailto:cstuckmayer@crosslake.net
mailto:danielle.mcneil@state.mn.us
mailto:publicwk@crosslake.net
mailto:pgansen@crosslake.net
mailto:Tim.Bray@crowwing.us
mailto:Rob.Hall@crowwing.us
mailto:Jory.Danielson@crowwing.us
http://www.crowwing.us/
https://customervoice.microsoft.us/Pages/ResponsePage.aspx?id=2m9IVV6Q-EOZ0Gx1qnfBSRBIcB-8xvhMrE7irLuPx0lUREc5Nk9TQkFEOFdRSTk5QzBONkpOQ0U5Ry4u
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Mark Melby


From: Mark Melby
Sent: Wednesday, September 15, 2021 8:45 AM
To: Cheryl
Cc: Jon Kolstad; Tim.Bray@crowwing.us; Rob Hall; Bill Brekken
Subject: RE: PC/BOA 9.24.2021 Info


County Highway Department comments: 
The highway department does not support variance requests for right of way setbacks.  Addendum to Merry Brummer 
Septic System Design, Page 16, 2)b. of the packet states that the entire mound will lay inside the 50’ platted right of 
way.  The highway department will not allow this to happen.  Other alternatives will need to be considered for the septic 
system if the other variances for the structure are approved by the Planning Commission.  Any work within the highway 
right of way requires a permit form the highway department.  A permit for a septic system in the highway right of way 
will not be granted.  The County Engineer and Assistant Engineer may offer additional comments on this matter. 
 
Mark Melby 
Engineering Coordinator 
Highway Department 
Office ‐ 218‐822‐2694 
Cell ‐ 218‐839‐6207 
www.crowwing.us 
 


 
 
Our Vision: Being Minnesota’s favorite place. 
Our Mission: Serve well. Deliver value. Drive results. 
Our Values: Be responsible. Treat people right. Build a better future.  
  
Let us know how we are doing: Customer Service Survey. 
 
 
 


From: Cheryl <cstuckmayer@crosslake.net>  
Sent: Thursday, September 2, 2021 11:41 AM 
To: Mark Melby <Mark.Melby@crowwing.us> 
Cc: Jon Kolstad <jkolstad@crosslake.net> 
Subject: PC/BOA 9.24.2021 Info 
 


Good morning,           
 
Please review the attachment(s).  As always, any comments you would like to contribute to our meeting, please 
put in writing. 
 
Thank you 
 
 
Respectfully, 
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Cheryl Stuckmayer 
Planner – Zoning Coordinator 
Crosslake Planning and Zoning Department 
13888 Daggett Bay Rd 
Crosslake, MN  56442  
 
Office:      (218) 692-2689 
Fax:           (218) 692-2687 
Email:        crosslakepz@crosslake.net 
Website:   www.cityofcrosslake.org 
  
Excellent customer service is our top priority.  Please let me know if I was helpful! 
 
This e-mail and any attachment is intended to be read only by the intended recipient. This e-mail may be legally privileged or protected 
from disclosure by law. If you are not the intended recipient, any dissemination of this e-mail or any attachments is strictly prohibited, and 
you should refrain from reading this e-mail or examining any attachments. If you received this e-mail in error, please notify the sender 
immediately and delete this e-mail and any attachments. Thank you. 
 












 
 
 


CITY OF CROSSLAKE 
 


PLANNING COMMISSION/BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT  
March 22, 2019 


9:00 A.M. 
 
 


CITY OF CROSSLAKE 
 


PLANNING COMMISSION/BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT  
March 25, 2022 


9:00 A.M. 
Crosslake City Hall 


13888 Daggett Bay Rd, Crosslake MN 56442 
(218) 692-2689 


 
PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE 


 
Applicant:  Real Deal LLC & Dale Hathaway  
 
Authorized Agent:  Kris Roberts  
 
Site Location: 13192 Gladick Lane, Crosslake, MN 56442 on Rush Lake-GD   
 
Variance for:  


• Lake setback of 50 feet where 75 feet is required to proposed structure 
• Road right-of-way (ROW) setback of 12.2 feet where 35 feet is required to proposed 


structure 
• Lake setback of 41 feet where 75 feet is required to proposed septic system 
• Road right-of-way (ROW) setback of 3 feet where 10 feet is required to proposed septic 


system 
  
To construct: 


• 2,184 square foot structure consisting of a dwelling, attached garage, tuck-under lake 
side deck and a covered porch plus a 240 square foot side deck 


• A new septic system  
 
Notification:  Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes Chapter 462, and the City of Crosslake Zoning 
Ordinance, you are hereby notified of a public hearing before the City of Crosslake Planning 
Commission/Board of Adjustment.  Property owners have been notified according to MN State 
Statute 462 & published in the local newspaper.  Please share this notice with any of your 
neighbors who may not have been notified by mail.   
       


Information:  Copies of the application and all maps, diagrams or documents are available at 
Crosslake City Hall or by contacting the Crosslake Planning & Zoning staff at 218-692-2689.  
Please submit your comments in writing including your name and mailing address to Crosslake 
City Hall or (crosslakepz@crosslake.net).              


 



mailto:crosslakepz@crosslake.net

mailto:crosslakepz@crosslake.net





































From: Mark Melby
To: Cheryl; Dani McNeil; Ted Strand
Cc: "Pete Gansen"; Tim Bray; Jory Danielson; Rob Hall
Subject: RE: 3.25.2022 PC/BOA
Date: Tuesday, March 8, 2022 12:55:13 PM
Attachments: image001.png

The highway department’s comments from the denied variance requests at the September 24, 2021
BOA Public Hearing remain the same.  The highway department does not support variance requests
for ROW setback for structures or septic systems.
 
Mark Melby
Engineering Coordinator
Highway Department
Office - 218-822-2694
Cell - 218-839-6207
www.crowwing.us
 

 
Our Vision: Being Minnesota’s favorite place.
Our Mission: Serve well. Deliver value. Drive results.
Our Values: Be responsible. Treat people right. Build a better future. 
 
Let us know how we are doing: Customer Service Survey.
 
 
 

From: Cheryl <cstuckmayer@crosslake.net> 
Sent: Monday, February 28, 2022 1:48 PM
To: Dani McNeil <danielle.mcneil@state.mn.us>; Ted Strand <publicwk@crosslake.net>; Mark Melby
<Mark.Melby@crowwing.us>
Cc: 'Pete Gansen' <pgansen@crosslake.net>
Subject: 3.25.2022 PC/BOA
 
Good morning,         
 
Please review the attachment(s).  As always, any comments you would like to contribute to
our meeting, please put in writing.
 
Respectfully,
 
Cheryl Stuckmayer
Planner – Zoning Coordinator
Crosslake Planning and Zoning Department
13888 Daggett Bay Rd
Crosslake, MN  56442 

mailto:Mark.Melby@crowwing.us
mailto:cstuckmayer@crosslake.net
mailto:danielle.mcneil@state.mn.us
mailto:publicwk@crosslake.net
mailto:pgansen@crosslake.net
mailto:Tim.Bray@crowwing.us
mailto:Jory.Danielson@crowwing.us
mailto:Rob.Hall@crowwing.us
http://www.crowwing.us/
https://customervoice.microsoft.us/Pages/ResponsePage.aspx?id=2m9IVV6Q-EOZ0Gx1qnfBSRBIcB-8xvhMrE7irLuPx0lUREc5Nk9TQkFEOFdRSTk5QzBONkpOQ0U5Ry4u












                                         
 

  City of Crosslake Planning Commission/Board of Adjustment 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

SUPPORTING / DENYING A VARIANCE REQUEST 

A Variance may be granted by the Planning Commission/Board of Adjustment when it is found 
that strict enforcement of the Land Use Ordinance will result in a “practical difficulty” 
according to Minnesota Statute Chapter 462.  The Planning Commission/Board of Adjustment 
should weigh each of the following questions to determine if the applicant has established that 
there are “practical difficulties” in complying with regulations and standards set forth in the 
Land Use Ordinance. 
 
1.   Is the Variance request in harmony with the purposes and intent of the Ordinance? 
      Yes              No       
    Why: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.  Is the Variance consistent with the Comprehensive Plan?  
     Yes             No       
     Why: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.   Is the property owner proposing to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted by  
      the Land Use Ordinance? 
      Yes            No       
      Why:  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
4.  Will the issuance of a Variance maintain the essential character of the locality? 
      Yes       No       
      Why: 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
5.   Is the need for a Variance due to circumstances unique to the property and not created by 
the property owner? 
     Yes           No          
     Why?  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6.   Does the need for a Variance involve more than economic considerations? 
      Yes       No       
      Why:  

 
 
 
 
 
 




